Public Document Pack

A Meeting of the SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY
COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) will be held in
TEAMS - Remote Meeting on
MONDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2021 AT 6.15 PM
Note: The meeting can also be watched live using the following link:
https://youtu.be/kUFFOIKNI9I

Susan Parsonage
Chief Executive
Published on 19 November 2021

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS
EDUCATION)
Group A
Catherine Jinkerson
Beth Rowland
Anju Sharma
Shira Solomons
Sukhdev Bansal
Shahid Younis
Vacancy 2

Free Church
Free Church
Hinduism
Judaism
Sikhism
Islam
C of E Representative

Group B
Linda Galpin
Rev Philip Hobday

Church of England
Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh
Julie Easton
Louisa Gurney
Paris Finnegan
Philippa Chan

Chairperson Secondary RS Teacher
Primary RE Teacher
Primary Headteacher
Primary RE Teacher
Primary Headteacher

Group D
David Hare
Jackie Rance

Wokingham Borough Councillor
Wokingham Borough Council

Clerk to the SACRE
Catharine Newport
LA Link / RE Advisor
Angela Hill and Emily Waddilove
ITEM
NO.

SUBJECT

1

WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chairman will welcome members, guests and new members. The clerk
will extend apologies received. Stephen/Anne (2mins)

2

MINUTES
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2021

3

MATTERS ARISING

4

AUTUMN TERM 2021 - HOW ARE THINGS FOR WOKINGHAM
SCHOOLS?

5

ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR

6

DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND BUDGET

PAGE
NO.

5 - 10

11 - 20

7

DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT ON PREVIOUS ACADEMIC YEAR TO BE
SHARED

21 - 22

8

FEEDBACK FROM TEACHER NETWORKS AND TRAINING
OPPORTUNITIES

23 - 24

9

SACRE PROJECTS

10

BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB UPDATE - FEEDBACK FROM HUB MEETINGS

11

NATIONAL UPDATES RELATING TO EDUCATION AND RE

25 - 30

12

NASACRE UPDATES

31 - 32

13

AOB

14

DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
Monday 7th June 2022, Monday 20th June 2022, 7th November 2022

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2
SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION)
MINUTES OF A MEETING
HELD ON 14 JUNE 2021 AT 6.15 PM

Committee Members Present
Group A
Beth Rowland
Catherine Jinkerson
Shira Solomons
Shahid Younis
Anju Sharma

Free Church
Free Church
Judaism
Islam
Hinduism

Group B
Lisa Cornwell
Rev Philip Hobday

Church of England
Church of England

Group C
Stephen Vegh
Paris Finnegan
Philippa Chan

Chairperson Secondary RS Teacher
Primary RE Teacher
Primary Head Teacher

Group D
David Hare
Jackie Rance

Wokingham Borough Councillor
Wokingham Borough Council

Clerk to Sacre
Catharine Newport
LA Link / RE Advisor
Angela Hill and Emily Waddilove

1
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES
The Chairman welcomed members. Apologies were received from Christine Morgan and
Julie Easton.
2
MINUTES
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9th November 2021 were approved, proposed by
Beth and seconded by Lisa.
.
3
MATTERS ARISING
Matters arising from the 1st March 2021 meeting were all listed on the agenda along with
progress / outcomes as follows:
3.1
Members to let Catherine know of links with places of worship
Action ongoing
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require
to be sent via secure methods.

5

(Under AOB, Paris notified us of a link she has.)
3.2
Membership
Welcome to Jackie Rance who has replaced Graham Howe as a WBC councillor on the
SACRE and thank you to Graham for his support up to this point.
Attempts have been made to make contact with others by Beth and Emily/ Catharine with
an invitation to join SACRE but so far without success. This action is ongoing. Currently
we have two vacancies in Group A: one for Christian denominations other than the Church
of England, and one for a Buddhist member; and two vacancies in Group C (Teachers and
educationalists).
3.3
Stephen to take resources platform idea to the hub meeting for discussion
Angela and Beth attended the recent hub meeting. The idea for a central hub for resources
was discussed. A ‘blog spot’ is being used for this now and details will be included in
Education News. The blog spot can be found here
Berkshire SACRE Hub RE teaching resources
3.4

Stephen and Angela to suggest to Hub idea of a list for schools to 'visit' via'
online places of worship
The possibility of having a directory of virtual visits was discussed. It was deemed not
necessary now as there are already lots of virtual tours which teachers can currently
access, and the capacity and funds are not available at this time.
3.5
Members to suggest how to spend surplus budget money
Discussed under the development plan and budget.
4
SUMMER TERM 2021: HOW ARE THINGS FOR WOKINGHAM SCHOOLS?
Last time we met schools were closed and most students were learning at home. Schools
re-opened on 8th March 2021 and have had to put lots of things in place including twice
week lateral-flow tests for staff and secondary pupils. Where positive tests have been
picked up staff and students are having to isolate. Covid secure arrangements still in place
including working in bubbles, socially distanced teaching, enhanced cleaning, staggered
start and end to the school day and lunch times and, in secondary schools, teachers and
students wearing masks.
Teachers now identifying gaps in learning and supporting catch up for those behind as well
as supporting their general well-being.
Secondary schools working hard on Teacher Assessed grades for GCSE requiring a lot of
assessment activities.
There are many areas of uncertainty for schools currently including activities such year 6
transition visits to secondary school, and residential trips. Whilst the guidance does state
that these activities can continue provided they are in line with the current covid-secure
guidelines such as bubbles etc. many schools have concluded that the guidelines are such
that it would not be possible to run activities
This week and last week surge testing is taking place in parts of the borough. Schools that
are within these areas have been required to arrange PCR tests for all their staff tested
and Secondary Schools have also had to get their students tested which has been a major
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require
to be sent via secure methods.

6

operation. It will also mean that more cases will come to light resulting in more selfisolation for students and staff.
All of this means that visits from SACRE to schools at the moment would be difficult. This
question needs to be revisited in the Autumn term.
SACRE would like to pass on our thanks to all the Primary and Secondary staff who have
done an amazing job in continuing to educate our children through the most difficult times.
5
DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND BUDGET
The draft development plan for April 21 to March 22 includes our standard SACRE
activities.
Page 13 of the agenda pack
Point 3 – visits to schools by SACRE members: due to current situation, delay this by one
term and change to ‘No visits until Spring 2022’. Before then, contact can continue to be
made virtually.
Page 15 of the agenda pack
Provision of CPD for secondary RE teachers and Heads of RE. There is no secondary
federation INSET day again this year, so we need to think about alternative ways of
supporting secondary schools. Secondary colleagues have been attending recent primary
network meetings and will be encouraged to attend this term’s meeting.
We already have a plan for the Autumn term Primary RE Network meeting on 30 th
November 2021 with a colleague from RE today, an Early Years expert, who will be
providing training in this specific area.
Emily pointed out the two budget documents in the agenda pack – one for the end of the
last financial year, and the other a draft budget plan for this current year.
We mentioned at the last meeting that we had an amount of money left over from the last
financial year which we thought we had to spend in a hurry. The good news is that we
have been allowed to c
[...]
at he would also be happy to
sign it to show councillor support.
6
FEEDBACK FROM TEACHER NETWORKS AND TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES
The Conceptual Understanding Project is designed to facilitate a seamless transition
between Primary school and Secondary school by identifying the big concepts to be taught
in RE, as well as other National Curriculum foundation subjects, as agreed by Wokingham
primary and secondary teachers. The Primary Network Meeting which took place on 23 rd
March 2021 included Secondary teachers who contributed to a discussion on this.
The next network meeting is on the 8th July 2021 and the aim is to finalise the document at
this meeting, so it is important that we get as many teachers from Primary AND Secondary
attend as possible. There will also be an item on the hub’s ‘Real People Real Faith’ project
which was launched in April, and the Ofsted review will be considered. As always, it would
be great to have SACRE members at the meeting – please let Catharine know if you
would like to attend.
In the November network meeting Fiona Moss from RE today will be doing some early
years training. Philippa asked if this training could be shared more widely via Anne
Stopforth and her early years network and Emily agreed that this was a really good idea.
7
SACRE PROJECTS
Already covered under item 6 (Conceptual understanding project)
8

BERKSHIRE SACRES HUB UPDATE - FEEDBACK FROM HUB MEETINGS

The recent hub meeting was well organised and the hub is working well.
Angela gave a presentation on the Real People, Real Faith materials, including sharing an
extract from one of the films. (Please see slides attached)
Philippa attended the launch event and spoke very positively about this and about the
materials. She feels it is very important that the materials are promoted well to schools.
Angela supported Anne Andrews to give a presentation on the ‘Real People Real Faith’
project at the NASACRE conference.
It is worth remembering that the resource would not have been possible without the
formation of the Hub. The resources are now available free of charge on the NATRE
website here
Real People Real Faith (natre.org.uk)
A Reading charity has been approached for funding to make more films for ‘Real People
Real Faith’.
Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require
to be sent via secure methods.

8

The hub has begun to consider the syllabus review (the current syllabus is for 2018-2023)
and whether a radical change or minor tweaks are needed. The three advisors for the PanBerkshire hub will co-lead the review, and will commence by getting some teacher voice,
surveying teachers to ask them what is going well and not so well with the current
syllabus, what they like what they don’t like, what can be improved etc. Any suggestions
for this review gladly received.
9
NATIONAL UPDATES RELATING TO EDUCATION AND RE
Refer to updates document in the agenda pack. Angela talked about some of the
information included:
Angela shared slides relating to the recently published Ofsted Research Review on
Religious Education. Slides are attached to these minutes.
Please see the slides attached. The report can be found here:
Research review series: religious education - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)
The syllabus review and CPD for teachers of RE will need to take this report into account.
‘What do we mean by religion and world views?’ There is a very useful resource for
teachers and schools in the form of a short film called ‘Nobody stands nowhere’ Nobody
Stands Nowhere - YouTube
NASACRE are running a session for SACREs on how they can better use data to inform
their schools and support their conversations with the local authority. The session takes
place on 22nd June 7-8pm on Zoom. Shahid Younis volunteered to attend.
Any updates that are relevant to teachers will be shared via Education News and via email
to our RE contacts in schools.
10
NASACRE UPDATES
NASACRE has published a report on funding provided to SACREs. The report is included
in the agenda pack. Emily has emailed to members (and will send again) the information
she provided to NASACRE about the funding for the Wokingham SACRE. Emily is happy
to take any questions members have in relation to this. Emily feels that the funding
provided by the borough for the SACRE is sufficient to enable the SACRE to do all that it
needs and wants to do. Emily will alert finance colleagues to the need for additional
funding for the forthcoming syllabus review.
11
FEEDBACK FROM NASACRE CONFERENCE/AGM
The conference took place on 24th May 2021. Angela and David attended. A summary
document will be circulated to members and includes links to the recording of the AGM.
Anne Andrews has now been elected to the Executive.
12
AOB
We have received an email invitation from a local Hindu charity for Reading and
Wokingham to a Teacher’s appreciation event on Friday 2nd July which will take place on
Zoom. The hub has been asked to nominate a teacher to attend. If teacher who is a
SACRE member would like to attend please let us know.

Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require
to be sent via secure methods.

9

Paris has strong links with the Catholic Church in Wokingham and can provide contact
details.
Stephen thanked all members for their commitment and contribution throughout what has
been a very different and challenging year. Thank you to Emily the WBC representative,
Catharine the newly appointed clerk and Angela our RE advisor.
Emily suggested that we review in the autumn term whether our next meeting is remote or
in-person.
Part 2 – confidential items:
Stephen explained that he hasn’t yet written a letter to schools regarding RS provision at
KS4 because schools have enough to do at the moment. This will be considered further
and discussed between Stephen, Emily and Beth.

The meeting closed at 19.53
13
DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS
Monday 8th November 2021 tbc; Monday 7th March 2022 tbc

Private: Information that contains a small amount of sensitive data which is essential to communicate with an individual but doesn’t require
to be sent via secure methods.

10

Agenda Item 6
SACRE budget plan April 2021- March 2022
CORE COSTS
Professional fees
- NASACRE subscription
- Attendance at NASACRE conference (RE advisor + members)
IT support for webcasting SACRE meetings OR meeting refreshments
Annual report design/ printing
LA link/RE advisor – 5 days:
- 3 x SACRE meetings (preparation and attendance)
- Annual report writing
- Attendance at NASACRE conference/ AGM
?Travel expenses (RE advisor) x 1 SACRE meeting
Sub-total budget core costs
PROJECT COSTS
Consultancy – 3 days:
- 3 x primary network meetings
- Half day primary subject leader training – 1 day advisor time
- Twilight secondary training
- Travel costs (?1 x network meeting)

105
60
100
150
2,500

75
£2,990

750
500
250
75

Updating of SACRE leaflet – design and printing
Sub-total budget Wokingham project costs
SPECIAL PROJECT COSTS – use of funds carried forward from last year
-3 x twilight training sessions £795
-Resource for every school + postage £2,037
Sub-total budget Wokingham special project costs
BERKSHIRE SACRES HUB
- Termly Hub meetings (Hub managers’ prep and attendance)
- Hub manager travel costs
- Hub activities:
Completion of Westhill ‘Real People: Real Faith’ Project
Syllabus review
Consultancy:
-RE advisor attendance at hub meetings - 1.3 days
-RE Advisor time to support hub activities – 0.5 day
-RE advisor travel costs
Sub-total budget Hub activities costs
Total budget plan

100
£1,675

Budget allocation
+ funds carried forward from 2020-21
TOTAL funds available

£6,800
£2,800
£9,600

11

£2,832
Wokingham contribution:
500

650
250
75
£1,475
£8,972

12

SACRE budget April 2021- March 2022
BUDGET PLAN
CORE COSTS
Planned spending = £2,990


Professional fees
- NASACRE subscription
- Attendance at 
[...]
lly
improve RE
learning in their
school, ensuring
that the agreed
Pan-Berkshire
syllabus is
understood, and
teachers are
equipped to
deliver it
effectively

1. Provide a termly
primary RE network
meeting for
Wokingham
teachers, and on
occasions where it
is appropriate,
involve secondary
teachers also.
4-5pm online or
hosted by
volunteer school.

Ongoing, a primary
network meeting
each term (on a
Tuesday near the
beginning of term)
plus feedback at
each termly SACRE
meeting

the SACRE clerk via
email

Faith NASACRE
Westhill project
at this meeting.

SACRE Adviser

Network meeting
on a Tuesday
near the
beginning of
each term

Network meeting
on a Tuesday near
the beginning of
each term

Network meeting
on a Tuesday
near the
beginning of
each term

Online or faceto-face

Online or face-toface

Feedback to SACRE
SACRE members
are welcome to
attend these
meetings
2. Primary Subject
Leader Training x 1
half-day sessions
(joint with Reading or
Bracknell)
3. Provide annual CPD
session for secondary
RE teachers/heads of
RE

Spring term 2022

SACRE Adviser

SACRE Adviser

Feedback to
SACRE

Secondary
colleagues
attended
summer primary
network

Delivered training
appropriate to
secondary
teachers/leaders:
Ofsted and RE

meeting, which
included items
relevant to
secondary
schools:
Conceptual
understanding
project and Real
People: Real
Faith project.

Pan-Berkshire Hub

18

4.Support RE teachers
and leaders in
secondary schools

Ongoing

SACRE advisor, chair
and clerk

Consolidate and
develop the PanBerkshire SACRE Hub.

Ongoing

SACRE members
SACRE advisers and
the 6 Chairs from all
Berkshire SACREs

Syllabus review
Completion of Real
People: Real Faith
project

The Real People:
Real Faith Project
is nearing
completion. An
online
conference to
showcase this
work took place
on 28th April
2021

Syllabus review:
early discussions
at Hub around

(cross-phase)
Picturing Islam,
Picturing Muslims

Autumn CPD
appropriate to
secondary
teachers delivered
Work with Hub to
aid any final st
[...]
ols
with this, complaints)
• Advice to the LA
3. A section on Collective Worship (statutory responsibilities) including:
• Standards and monitoring of CW
- This can include monitoring by scrutinising Ofsted reports, conversations with schools,
teacher groups, website trawls, presentations from teachers. What has SACRE done and
how has the monitoring helped SACRE to commend successes and support
improvements?
• Determinations
- How many are current and how many have been applied for and what happened? Link to
Determination Process documents online. Is that refreshed, or does it need updating?

21

• Teacher training provided (locally or national training circulated to schools) materials and
advice for schools
• Other information (withdrawals and how the SACRE monitors, advises or supports schools
with this, Complaints)
• Advice to the LA
4. A section on links with other bodies
• National bodies, e.g. NASACRE, the REC, central faith and belief organisations
• Local bodies, e.g. Dioceses, Inter Faith Groups, Peace Walks, HMD events
5. A section on other areas of SACRE involvement locally
• Governor training
• Advice on issues within the community, e.g. Ramadan advice for schools in partnership with
the local communities
6. A section on SACRE’s own arrangements (statutory responsibilities) including:
• Professional and administrative support and how the LA supports the SACRE (clerking,
adviser, links to council initiatives)
• Membership, representation & recruitment - quoracy, issues and successes with recruitment
• Training for SACRE (and ASC) members
• Finance given to SACRE for its work
7. Appendices
• Table of GCSE – short and full, A/S & A Level RS results
• Details on CPD provided to schools
• Any LA/SACRE policy statements on RE or CW
• Development plan tied to funding
• Circulation details for this AR

http://www.nasacre.org.uk

Page 2

22

Agenda Item 8
ITEM 8
Wokingham SACRE Autumn Meeting
Teacher Networks and Training Opportunities
Since the last SACRE meetin

Minutes of the meeting


 

SACRE (STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION) 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING  
HELD ON 29 NOVEMBER 2021 AT TIME NOT SPECIFIED 

 
 
Committee Members Present 
 
Group A 

Catherine Jinkerson Free Church 
Beth Rowland Free Church 
Anju Sharma Hinduism 
Shira Solomons Judaism 

 
Group B 

Rev Philip Hobday Church of England 
 
Group C 

Stephen Vegh Chairperson  Secondary RS Teacher 
Julie Easton Primary RE Teacher 
Philippa Chan Primary Headteacher 

 
Group D 

David Hare Wokingham Borough Councillor 
Jackie Rance Wokingham Borough Council 

 
 
Clerk to Sacre 
Catharine Newport 
 
LA Link / RE Advisor 
Angela Hill and Emily Waddilove 
 
 
 
1 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
The Chairman welcomed members and informed them of the later arrival of Shira 
Solomons. Apologies were received Shahid Younis. 
 
2 MINUTES  
There is one correction to the minutes of 14th June 2021. Item 2 referred to ‘… the last 
meeting held on 9th November 2021’ and should have read ‘1st March 2021’. 
The Minutes were proposed by Beth and seconded by Philippa. 
 
3 MATTERS ARISING  
Emily raised the issue of membership. Since the last meeting Christine Morgan who was in 
Group A - Christian denominations and other religions and Lisa Cornwell was in Group C Teachers, 

teaching unions and educationalists have resigned leaving us with 6 vacancies on the SACRE: 2 
for Group A (Christian denominations other than the Church of England), a representative 
for Buddhism (a long-standing vacancy), 1 vacancy for Group B (The Church of England) and 2 
vacancies for Group C (Teachers, teaching unions and educationalists). 
 



 

Catharine has emailed Churches Together in Wokingham and they have forwarded the 
email to their members, and this can be followed up on an individual church basis. 
Catharine also emailed Soulscape, a faith organisation working in a number of Wokingham 
schools and Nick Barnett has jumped at the opportunity to join. He is keen to join as a 
representative of Soulscape rather than a church and will, therefore, join Group C, if 
members are in agreement. The committee agreed that Catharine should contact Nick with 
details of how to be nominated to join the SACRE. 
 
Catharine will also explore the possibility of communicating through WBC internal 
channels. 
 
Beth pointed out that we should not forget that Woodley and Earley are not included in 
CTW and we need to be careful not to focus only on Wokingham town. Beth has invited 
several people to join Group A and is waiting to hear from them.  
 
Personal invitation works best so we appeal to all SACRE members to personally invite 
anyone they think would be ideal to join.  
 
4 AUTUMN TERM 2021 - HOW ARE THINGS FOR WOKINGHAM SCHOOLS?  
Emily updated the SACRE on the latest developments in schools as follows. 
 
Government requirements to minimise Covid infection were in place throughout the 
Summer Term but there are no requirements for the Autumn term although some schools 
have kept some measures such as staggered start and end times This means that schools 
are left to negotiate with parents on issues such as not sending siblings into school where 
a confirmed case of COVID exists in their home. The LA has been trying to support 
schools through these negotiations with parents. Half-term helped to cut the infection rates 
which had been rising in the first half of the term but shortly after half term infections began 
to increase again. Infection rates are now higher in Primary schools than Secondary 
schools as many Secondary school students have been vaccinated.  
 
There is now Public Health and Local Authority guidance for the whole of Berkshire West 
for the rest of this term which includes in secondary schools’ students and staff wearing 
masks in communal areas; regular lateral flow testing for staff and secondary pupils; 
avoiding year groups mixing; risk assessments for things like Christmas activities and how 
to do those in a more Covid secure way; guidance on managing ‘close contacts’ of positive 
cases etc.  
 
We currently have 27 schools in Wokingham operating under the ‘Contingency framework’ 
which schools come under if their number of Covid infections substantially increases and it 
is apparent that infections are occurring within the school. These schools have regular 
meetings with Public Health and the local authority to support them through the process of 
managing the outbreak. A whole class may be asked to take a PCR test and, whilst they 
are awaiting the results, asked to stay at home and participate in remote learning. There 
are also quite high levels of staff absence due either to them having tested positive or a 
close contact testing positive and this is causing greater pressure on the remaining staff as 
they provide cover for their missing colleagues.  
 
The School Improvement team are only visiting schools where it is essential. This also 
means that for SACRE members, the advice has not changed and contact with schools 
should continue to be carried out remotely. 
 



 

5 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
[This item was discussed as item 2 during the meeting] 
Catharine had emailed members requesting nominations for Chair and Vice-Chair and advised 
members that she had received no nominations. Stephen and Beth were willing to stand for re-
election and all were in favour, so they were re-elected: Stephen as Chair and Beth as Vice-Chair. 

 
6 DEVELOPMENT PLAN AND BUDGET  
Angela updated the committee as follows; 
 
The following should be read in conjunction with the Development Plan in the Agenda 
Pack. 
 
A. Core Business 

1. We have already covered membership in item 3 matters arising where we outlined efforts 

being made to ensure we have as full and comprehensive membership as possible. 

2. As a committee we get good attendance at our 3 meetings a year. 

3. As mentioned in item 4 above, the current situation does not allow for SACRE members to 

visit schools. 

4. The annual report is almost finished and has been produced in line with a new framework 

devised by NASACRE in partnership with the Department for Education. This new standard 

framework is designed to enable easy comparison of reports from the different SACREs, 

see national trends and offer SACREs appropriate support to enable them to fulfil their 

statutory duty and do the extras which enhance the experience of RE in schools. The report 

is due to be submitted on 30th December 2021. We are on track for this deadline, and it will 

be emailed to SACRE members for comment and approval beforehand. 

5. Review of the action plan is currently being done during this meeting. 

6. We are paid-up members of NASACRE and we present NASACRE updates at each 

meeting. 

 
B. Support for teachers of RE 
Items 1-4 
We have supported Wokingham Teachers comprehensively throughout the pandemic.  
 
Every school received a free resource at the end of the summer term and training is being 
provided this term in the form of twilight sessions as a mini festival of RE.  
 
We have dates for the primary RE network meeting in the spring term and for primary RE 
subject leader training.  
 
We are thinking carefully and strategically of ways to support secondary schools during the 
rest of this year. The secondary federation INSET day is again not taking place this year. 
We have decided to have a network meeting for secondary school teachers in January. 
We will discuss with teachers at this meeting what further support they would like. 
 
Pan Berkshire Hub 
We are entering into the syllabus review. We will discuss this more later in this meeting. 
 
‘Real People Real Faith’ project is complete. Recording of the launch has been made 
available to teachers. More funding has been made available allowing the opportunity to 
include more faith representatives talking about diversity within religious traditions. 
 
Emily provided dates for the next planned RE sessions as follows: 



 

 
Secondary Network – 17th January 2022 
This meeting is designed to allow secondary teachers to tell us what additional support 
they require and will be OFSTED focused. We have invited the RE leader from The Forest 
School, who have recently had an OFSTED, to attend and share her experience of being 
inspected. Invitations for Secondary RE Teachers have already been emailed out and 
Stephen suggested making sure Julian Bushell is aware as he can ensure the information 
is disseminated to the RE leads. He also suggested getting in contact with the Head of RE 
at Maiden Erlegh as they have recently had an OFSTED inspection with a deep-dive for 
RS.. 
 
Angela stated that we will ask the secondary teachers if they would like to continue having 
network meetings going forward. They may find it easier to attend meetings online. 
 
Primary RE Subject Leader Training – 21st March 2022 4pm – 5.30pm 
 
Primary RE Network Meeting – 29th March 2022 4pm – 5.00pm 
 
If any SACRE member would like to attend any of these meetings, please email Catharine 
and she will send you the TEAMS link. 
 
Budget 
Emily talked through the budget as follows. 
 
Following on from discussions at the last meeting about the money we carried forward 
from last year, we have sent every school a free resource and have provided 3 extra 
twilight training sessions. 
 
We currently have around £600 in this year’s budget that has not yet been allocated. 
Normally we would pay an amount to the Secondary Federation to support the training for 
RE teachers on their INSET day but they are not planning to do that again this year. 
Depending on what support the Secondary RE Teachers request at the network meeting in 
January, some or all of that money could be used to provide additional training for 
secondary schools, providing the SACRE members agree. 
 
Stephen reminded the committee that if anyone has a project in mind that feeds into our 
development plan, please let Emily or Angela know as there is this funding available. 
 
7 DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT ON PREVIOUS ACADEMIC YEAR TO BE SHARED  
This has been covered in item 6 above. The new framework has been sent to everyone. If 
anyone has any questions about it, please email Emily. 
 
8 FEEDBACK FROM TEACHER NETWORKS AND TRAINING OPPORTUNITIES  
Please see details in the agenda pack which provide an overview of what has been happening 

since the last meeting.  

 

16 participants attended the Primary Network meeting in July 2021. This included an item on the 

‘Real People, Real Faith’ project, aimed at people who had missed the launch earlier in the year. A 

video of the launch was made available to teachers. Teachers were shown how to access the 

‘Real People and Real Faith’ resources with tips on how to use them. 

 

There is one more session in the RE Festival to go. We have had really good numbers, with 

between 15 and 36 participants attending the sessions. The OFSTED session was the best 



 

attended. We have received very positive feedback from these sessions. Beth attended training 

provided by Angela’s colleague, Lat Blaylock, at RE today on Islam and thought it was ‘Top notch’. 

Stephen attended training on OFSTED run by Angela and thought it was really useful and easy to 

digest. 

 

We advertised to all schools a training opportunity offered by NATRE held in Milton Keynes. 1 

Teacher from Wokingham attended. 

 
9 SACRE PROJECTS  
Most items have already been mentioned in 6 above, however, Emily shared with the 
committee the ‘Conceptual Understanding at the end of Key Stage 2 – pupil readiness for 
Key Stage 3’ document. This document includes a page for every foundation subject, with 
the National Curriculum requirements followed by information about the concepts and 
skills that Wokingham teachers have agreed that children in Wokingham should 
understand by the end of Key Stage 2. This is designed to help both Primary and 
Secondary schools plan their curriculum to ensure a smooth transition. Previously this 
document did not include RE but, following the collaborative sessions with RE teachers 
earlier in the year, this page has now been included. Rather than the National Curriculum, 
for RE we have looked at the non-statutory National Curriculum framework and the locally 
agreed syllabus. This document is available on the Schools Hub and Catharine will email it 
to SACRE members to enable them to look at it in more detail. 
 
10 BERKSHIRE SACRE HUB UPDATE - FEEDBACK FROM HUB MEETINGS  
Syllabus Review – Emily emailed everyone recently to ask if the committee are happy to continue 

collaborating with Pan-Berkshire in respect of the syllabus. There is no legal requirement for us to 

do so and we could have our own Wokingham syllabus. No one has replied to express any 

reservations with us being part of Pan-Berkshire Hub to review and share a syllabus after 2023.  

 

We are currently surveying teachers for their views of the current syllabus and where they would 

like to see it develop in the future. There was a short window for teachers to respond as the survey 

closed on 18th November 2021. There were around 40 respondents of which around 7 were 

Wokingham and 18 were Bracknell. The feedback seems to indicate a desire for a light touch 

approach to looking at the syllabus and bringing it up to date with current thinking and 

developments in RE. Angela asked for views on whether the survey should be re-opened to allow 

for more feedback. The committee’s view was that the survey should be re-opened even if only a 

couple more teachers have the time to submit their views. Angela will inform the Hub. 

 

There was discussion between teachers on the SACRE about the syllabus review. There is some 

agreement that a radical change to the syllabus could be positive, for example taking a multi-faith 

approach to units of work, but this is balanced with considerations of teacher workload and 

wellbeing. Angela reminded members that the new syllabus will not be implemented until 2023.  

 
11 NATIONAL UPDATES RELATING TO EDUCATION AND RE  
Angela has provided the updates in the agenda pack. 
 
12 NASACRE UPDATES  
Angela has provided the updates in the agenda pack. All information relevant to RE 
teachers has been included in Education News and forwarded to them via email. 
 
The NASACRE conference is being run on 23rd May 2022, hopefully live. There is funding 
available if anyone would like to attend. Please email expressions of interest to Catharine. 
 
13 AOB  



 

There were no other matters raised. 
 
14 DATES OF NEXT MEETINGS  
7th March 2022*, 20th June 2022, 7th November 2022 
 
* Due to the current unpredictable climate, we are planning to hold this meeting in TEAMS. 
Whether the other meetings in 2022 will be held in TEAMS or live will be reviewed nearer 
the time. 
 
The meeting ended at 7.32pm 
 


